# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM416988

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                                     |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name    | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                            |
|---------|----------|----------------|--|
| KOA LLC |          | 12/01/2016     | Limited Liability Company:<br>NEW YORK |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Benihana of Tokyo, LLC              |  |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 445 Fifth Avenue, Suite 30H         |  |
| City:           | New York                            |  |
| State/Country:  | NEW YORK                            |  |
| Postal Code:    | 10016                               |  |
| Entity Type:    | Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK |  |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type  | Number   | Word Mark            |
|----------------|----------|----------------------|
| Serial Number: | 86482201 | KEIKO ONO AOKI K·O·A |

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2125750671

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127909200 mxe@cll.com Email: Lynn S. Fruchter **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 114 West 47th Street

Address Line 2: Cowan, Liebowitz & Latman, P.C. Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036-1525

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Lynn S. Fruchter   |
|--------------------|--------------------|
| SIGNATURE:         | /Lynn S. Fruchter/ |
| DATE SIGNED:       | 02/22/2017         |

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Confirmatory Assignment - KOA LLC and Benihana of Tokyo LLC#page1.tif

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 005994 FRAME: 0502

**UNITED STATES** 

**CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT** 

THIS CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT is made as of the 1.4 day of December, 2016 between KOA

LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of New York, with its principal

place of business at 445 Fifth Avenue, Suite 30H, New York, New York 10016 ("Assignor") and Benihana

of Tokyo, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of New York, with its

principal place of business at 445 Fifth Avenue, Suite 30H, New York, New York 10016 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor did heretofore adopt the trademark KEIKO ONO AOKI K O A ("the Mark")

which is subject of a pending application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Serial No.

86/482,201, filed December 16, 2014, for "restaurant services featuring modern Chinese cuisine;" and

WHEREAS, Assignee, as successor to the business of Assignor to which the Mark pertains, has

heretofore acquired all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Mark and any goodwill

associated therewith; and

WHEREAS the parties are desirous of confirming the acquisition of the Mark and application by

Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms that it has assigned unto Assignee, as successor to the business

of Assignor to which the Mark pertains, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Mark, whether

statutory or at common law, including all pending applications thereof, together with any goodwill of

the business symbolized by the Mark.

**KOA LLC** 

Name: Keiko Ono-Aoki

Title: Director

27855/055/2219304.1

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005994 FRAME: 0503